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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
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In the Matter of the Accusation of NO. H-24259 LA
PETER LOUIS RECCHIA, JR.,

)
}
)
)
Respondent )
)

ORDER DENYING REINSTATEMENT OF LICENSE

On June 4, 1991, a Decision wag rendered herein
revoking Respondent’s real estate broker license, but granting
Respondent the right to the issuance of a restricted real
estate broker license. A restricted real estate broker license
was issued to Respondent'or about October 16, 1991.
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On or about October 9, 2003, Respondent'petitioned
for reinstatement of said license and the Attorney General of
the State of California has been given notice of the filing of
the petition.

I have considered Respondent’s petition and the
evidence and afguments in support thereof. 'Respondent has
failed to demonstrate to my satisfaction that Respondent
has undergone sufficient rehabilitation to wérrant the
reinstatement of Respondent’s real estate broker license,

in that:

On October 16, 1990, an Order to_Desist and Refrain
was filed by the Department of Real Estate (“Department”) in
Case No. H-24175 LA. A Department investigation had determined
that Respondent had violated Business and Professions Code
(“*Code”) Sections 10161.8, 10232{e), 10232.25 and 10240 and
Sections 2725, 2752, 2831, 2831.1, and 2834, Title 10, Chapter
6, California Code of Regulations (“Regulations”).

IT

In the Decision which revoked Respondent’s real
eétate broker license, there were-Determinagion of Issues made
that there was cause to revoke Respondent’s real estate license
pursuant to Code Section 10177 (h) for failure to exercise the

required supervision and control over the activities of the
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corporation for which he was the designated officer, and Code
Section 10165 for violation of Code Section 10161.8.
II1T
The burden of proving rehabilitation rests with the

’

petitioner (Feinstein v. State Bar (1952) 39 Cal. 2d 541).

A petitioner is required to show greater proof of honesty and
integrity than an applicant for first time licensure. The
proof must be sufficient to overcome the prior adverse judgment

on the applicant's character (Tardiff v. State Bar (1580) 27

cal. 3d 395).

The Department has developed criteria in Regulation
2911 to assist in evaluating the rehabilitation of an applicant
for reinstatement of a license. Aﬁong the criteria relevant in
this proceeding are:

2911 (k) - Respondent has not shown that he has
correpted business practices resulting in injury to others or
with the poﬁential to cause such injury. Respondent is a
member of the State Bar of California and self-employed as an
attorney. Respondent has been disciplined by the State Bar on
three occasions. In 1994 he was disciplined for muitiple acts
of dishonesty and conceaiment in one case and for not properly
supervising a law student who worked for him in another case.
In 1997 he was disciplined for a misdemeanor conviction of

carrying a concealed firearm.
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2911(1) - Respondent has not provided proof of
Significant or conscientious involvement in community, church
or social programs.

2911 (n) (1) - Respondent has not shown a change in
attitude from that which existed at the time of the conduct in
question. Respohdent failed to respond to the Department’s
request for additional information in support of his petition
application.

2911 (n) (2} - Respondent‘has not provided
proof from others of a change in attitude from that which
existed at the time of the conduct in question.

Given the fact that Respondent has not established
that he has complied with Regulations 2911 (k), 2911(1),
2911(n) (1) and 2911 (n) (2), I am not satisfied that Respondent
is sufficiently rehabilitated to receive a reai estate broker

license.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Respondent's

petition for reinstatement of Respondent’s real estate broker

license is denied.

This Order shall become effectiﬁe at 12 o'clock noon
on JUL 3.1 2007 - - _
DATED: & é\/o,}’
r

JEFF DAVI
Real Estate Commiskioner

%A
f
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In the Matter of the Accusation of
No. H-24259 1.2

SAN NIGUEL LENDING GROUP, INC.

T St St N

Respondent

ORDER GRANTING REINSTATEMENT OF LICENSE

On June 4, 1991, a Decision was rendered herein,
revoking the corporate real estate broker license of SaN
NIGUEL LENDING GROUP, INC., effective July 2, 1991.
Respondent was given the right to apply for and receive a
restricted corporate real estate broker license which was
issued on July 2, 1991,

On May 4, 1999, Respondent petitioned for
reinstatement of its license. The Attorney General of the
State of California has been given notice of said filing.

I have considered Respondent's petition and the
evidence and arguments in support thereof. Respondent has

demonstrated to my satisfaction that grounds do not pPresently
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exist to deny the issuance of an unrestricted corporate real
estate broker license to Respondent.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Respondent SAN

NIGUEL LENDING GROUP, INC.'s petition for reinstatement is

-1

granted and that an unrestricted corporate real estate broker

license be issued to this Respondent after it satisfies the

Eollowing condition within six (6) months from the date of

this Order:

1. Submittal of a completed application and

payment of the fee for a corporate real estate broker

license.

This Order,.shall become effective lmmedlatelz_‘

DATED: &Q@f el ZQ /?/&/7

Pa DDISH ZINNEMANN
Regal sti;;i?izzzizgiiﬁf:>

SAN NIGUEL LENDING GROUP, INC.
c/o0 Joseph Valdez
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James L. Beaver, Counsel

Y 1 Department of Real Estate
107 South Broadway, Room 8107 Pt o
: 2 ., Los Angeles, California, 90012 SRR b
3 Telephone: (213) 620-4790 ?%L
4
5
4
6 '
7.
d BEFORE THE DEFARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
8
| STATE OF CALIFORNIA
9 !
¥ * % * * w
10 :
i In the Matter of the Accusation of ) H- 24259 LA
11 v , )
; PETER LOUIS RECCHIA, JR, )
12 | et al., )
' )
15 ' Respondents. )
; )
14 )
15;: STIPULATION IN SETTLEMENT AND ORDER
16 . I
17 STIPULATION
18£; It is hereby stipulated by and between Respondent PETER
i
19 F LOUIS RECCHIA, JR (sometimes referred to herein as “Respondent" or :
|
20 . “RECCHIA") and the Complainant, acting by and through James L.
l.‘

21 . Beaver, Counsel for the Department of Real Estate, as follows for

22 . the purpose of settling and disposing of the Accusation filed on

23 October 23, 1990 in this matter (hereinafter "the Accusation"):
A, All issues which were to be contested and all

25 evidence which was to be presented by Complainant and Respondent

26 at a formal hearing on the Accusation, which hearing was to be

27 | held in accordance with the provisione of the Administrative

COURT PAPER
BTATE OF CALIFORNIA
STD. 113 (REV. 08-72}

85 34780
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Procedure Act (APA), shall instead and in place thereof be
submitted solely on the basis of the provisions of this
Stipulation. .

B. Respondent has received, read and understands the
Statement to Respondent, the Discovery Provisions of the APA and
the Accusation, filed by the Department of Real Estate in this
proceeding.

C. Heretofore, Respondent filed a Notice of Defense
pursuant to Section 11505 of the Govermment Code for the purpose
of requesting a hearing on the allegations in the Accusation.
Respondent hereby freely and voluntarily withdraws said Notice of
Defense. Respondent acknowledges that it understands that by
withdrawing said Notice of Defense, Respondent will thereby waive
Respondent's right to require the Commissioner to prove the

allegations in the Accusation at a contested hearing held in

accordance with the provisions of the APA and that Respondent will

waive other rights afforded to Respondent in connection with the
hearing such as the right to present evidence in defense of the
allegations in the Accusation and the right to cross-examine
witnesses.

D. Pursuant to the limitations set forth below,
Respondent hereby admits that the factual allegations in

Paragraphs 1 through 16, inclusive, of the Accusation are true

énd correct and the Real Estate Commissioner shall not be regquired

to provide further evidence of such allegations.
E. It is understood by the parties that the Real

Estate Commissioner may adopt the Stipulation In Settlement and

!
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order as his decision in this matter thereby imposing the penalty
and sanctions on Respondent's real estate licenses and license
rights as set forgh in the "Order" below. In the event that the
Commissioner in his discretion does not adopt the Stipulation In
Settlement and Order, the Stipulation In Settlement and Order
shall be void and of no effect, and Respondent shall retain the
right to a hearing and proceeding on the Accusation under all the
provisions of the APA and shall not be bound by any admission or
waiver made herein.

F. The Order or any subsequent Order of the Real
Estate Commissiocner made pursuant to this Stipulation shall not
constitute an estoppel, merger or bar to any further
administrative or civil proceedings by the Department of Real
Estate with respect to any matters which were not specifically
alleged to be causes for accusation in this proceeding.

Il
DETERMINATION OF ISSUES
By reason of the foregoing stipulations, admissions and

waivers and solely for the purpose of settlement of the pending

Accusation without a hearing, it is stipulated and agreed that the

following determination of Issues shall be made:
A. Thé conduct of Respondent RECCHIA described in
Paragraph 14 of the Accusation violated Section 10161.8 of the

Code and is cause for the suspension or revocation of all real

estate licenses and license rights of Respondent RECCHIA under the

provisions of Section 10165 of the Code.
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shall be suspended for the thirty (30) day period'commencing upon
———— e s

o @

B. The conduct of Respondent RECCHIA described in
Paragraphs 15 and 16 of the Accusation constitutes the failure to
exercise reasonable supervision and control over the activities of
the corporation for which a real estate license is required, and
is cause for the suspension or revocation of all real estate
licenses and license rights of Respondent RECCHIA under the
provisions of Section 10177 (h) of the Code. i

' III |

ORDER
WHEREFORE, THE FOLLOWING ORDER is hereby made:

A. The license and license rights of Respondent PETER

LOULIS RECCHIA, JR. under the provisions of Part 1 of Division 4 of

the Business and Professions Code are hereby revoked; provided

however, a restricted real estate broker license shall be issued

to said Respondent if, within 90 days after the effective date Qﬁ

the Decision entered herein, said Respondent makes application

therefor and pays to the Department of Real Estate the appropriate

fee for said license.

B. The restricted license issued to Respondent RECCHIA

igguance of said restricted license. However, the final fifteen

(15) day portion of the suspension period shall be permanently

stayed upon the condition that no further cause for discipline of

the licensesugpd ;iggggg riggts 0f Respondent RECCHIA occur within

one year of the effective date of the Decision herein, and the

initial fifteen (15) day portion of the suspension period shall be

permanently stayed if, prior to the effective date of the Decision

: —pe Do

|
|
|
|
|
l
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herein, said Respondent petitions pursuant to Section 10175.2 of

the Code and pays to the Real Estate Recovery Account $250.00 for

ped PRSP — R ——

each day stayed for a maximum of $3,750.00. The adoption of this

provision in the Decision of the Real Estate Commissioner shall
constitute a determination that it would not be against the public
interest to permit said Respondent to pay a monetary penalty.
Payment of the monetary penalty shall be by certified or cashier's :
check made péyable to the Department of Real Estate.

C. The restricted license issued to Respondent RECCHIA

shall be subject to all of the provisions of Section 10156.7 of
the Business and Professions Code and to the following
limitations, conditions and restrictions imposed under authority

of Section 10156.6 of the Code:

(1) For so long as_said restricted license shall remain in
effect, Respondent shall submit to the Department of Real
Estate a Quarterly Trust Funds Pogition Statement as of the
last day of each March, June, September and December. The
Position Statement shall cover all trust funds subject to the
provisions of Section 10145 of the Code held by Respondent as
agent or as trustee. The Pogition Statement shall be
submitted to the District Manager of the Department's LOS
Angeles office not later than 60 days following the last day
of each such calendar quarter. The Position Statement shall
include the information and documents specified below and be
verified as true and accurate by Respondent under penalty of
perjury. If Respondent has no trust fund liability as of the
last day of the calendar quarter, the Position Statement j
shall so state. !

(a) The Position Statement shall consist of the following
information covering the calendar quarter for each trust
fund bank account:

(i) A statement identifying the account number and the
name and address of each trust fund depository.

(ii) A schedule of trust fund accountability as of the
last day of the calendar quarter which names each trust
fund beneficiary or principal, states the trust fund
liability to each such beneficiary or principal, and

R o
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(2)

(3)

(4)

® L @

states the aggregate trust fund liability as of that
day.

(iii) A statement explaining any discrepancy as of the
last day of the calendar guarter between the aggregate
trust fund liability and the balance of the trust fund
bank account adjusted for any uncleared checks drawn on

the account.

(b) The position statement shall be accompanied by the

following supporting documentation covering the calendar

quarter for each trust fund bank account:

(i) A copy of the bank statement covering the last day
of the calendar quarter, a schedule of uncleared checks

drawn on the account as of that day.

(ii) For each trust fund bank account, a copy of the

columnar record in chronological sequence of all
entrusted funds received and disbursed maintained by

Respondent in compliance with the provisions of Section

2831 of the Regulations, a copy of the separate
beneficiary or transactions records maintained in

compliance with Section 2831.1 of the Regulations, and

a copy of the records of reconciliations produced in
compliance with Section 2831.2 of the Regulatioms.

The restricted license may be suspended, prior to a hearing

by Order of the Real Estate commissioner, in the event of

Respondent's conviction or plea of nolo contendere to a crime
which bears a substantial relation to Respondent's fitness or

capacity as a real estate licensee, or upon receipt of
evidence satisfactory to the Real Estate Commissioner that

Respondent has violated provisions of the Real Estate Law of
the State of Californmia, the Subdivided Lands Act, the Real
Estate Regulations of the State of Califormia, or any of the

conditions attached to the restricted license.

Respondent shall, within nine (9) months from the effective
te of the restricted license, take and pass the
Professional Responsibility Examination administered by the

Department including the payment of the appropriate
examination fee. If Respondent fails to satisfy this
condition, the Commissioner may order suspension of the

restricted license until Respondent passes the examination.

Respondent shall, within nine (9) months from the effective

date of the Decision herein, present evidence satisfactory to

the Real Estate Commissioner that he has, since the most
recent issuance of an original or renewal real estate
license, taken and successfully completed the continuing
education requirements of Article 2.5 of Chapter 3 of the
Real Estate Law for renewal of a real estate license. If

Respondent fails to satisfy this condition, the Commissioner
may order the suspension of the restricted license until the

-6-
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Respondent presents such evidence. The Commissioner shall

) afford Respondent the opportunity for a hearing pursuant to
5 the Administrative Procedure Act to present such evidence.
3 . (5) Respondent shall not be eligible to apply for the issuance of
h an unrestricted real estate license nor the removal of any of
4 the restrictions, conditions or limitations set forth herein
f until one (1) year has elapsed from the date of issuance of
5 F the restricted license to Respondent.
6 !
I iV
7
: EXECUTION OF STIPULATION
B
{ I have read the Stipulation In Settlement and its terme
9 i
| are understood by me and are agreeable and acceptable to me. I
10 .
+  understand that I am waiving rights given to me by the California
11 | .
/  Administrative Procedure Act (including but not limited to
12 |
ﬁ Sections 11506, 11508, 11509 and 11513 of the Government Code},
13 |
- and I willingly, intelligently and voluntarily waive those rights,
14
{ including the right of requiring the Commissioner to prove the
15 .
. . allegations in the Accusation at a hearing at which I would have
16 :
? the right to cross-examine witnesses against me and to present
17 .
*  evidence in defense and mitigation of the charges.
18
) — _
19! pammp: S —28 ~7
20 |
21 |
|
22 & N .
: DA’I‘ED::.S:“:?{r C?’/
23
24 /77
25 ///
26 /77
27 /77
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STO, 119 GREV. 8-721
-'7-
85 34769




=
o

=t
-

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

COURT PAPER
BYATE OF CALIFORNIA
STD. 113 (REV. B-T2)

85 709

0 ©® 3 ;M b o N

hereby adopted by the Chief Deputy Commissioner as the Decision

and Order in the above entitled matter with respect to Respondent

———

PETER LOUIS RECCHIA JR. This Deciegion shall become effective at

¥
DECISION

The foregoing Stipulation In Settlement and Order is

- ar v eme —

-+

12 o clock noon on July 31, 1991.

.

IT IS SO ORDERED

Tone 4. [99) )

1 Lde b

HN R. LIBERATOR
ief Deputy Real Estate Commissioner

:
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James L. Beaver, Counsel
Department of Real Estate

107 South Broadway, Room 8107 P
Los Angeles, California, 90012 N

Telephone: (213) 620-4790

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* & * ¥ &

In the Matter of the Accusation of ) H- 24259 LA
SAN NIGUEL LENDING GROUP, ;
INC., a corporation; et al., )
Respondents. ;
)
STIPULATION IN SETTLEMENT AND ORDER
I
STIPULATION

It is hereby stipulated by and between Respondent SAN
NIGUEL LENDING GROUP, INC. (sometimes referred to herein as
"Respondent" or "SNLG") acting by and through SNLG's President,
VICKI BRISKMAN, and SNLG's attorney of record herein, DON L.
SLAYTON, Esg., and the Complainant, acting by and through James L.

Beaver, Counsel for the Department of Real Estate, as follows for

' the purpose of settling and disposing of the Accusation filed on

October 23, 1990 in this matter (hereinafter "the Accusation"):
A, All issues which were to be contested and all

evidence which was to be presented by Complainant and Respondent
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at a formal hearing on the Accusation, which hearing was to be
held in accordance with the provisions ¢of the Administrative
Procedure Act (APA), shall instead and in place thereof be
submitted sclely on the basis of the provisions of this
Stipulation.

B. Respondent has received, read and understands the
Statement to Respondent, the Discovery Provisions of the APA and
the Accusation, filed by the Department of Real Estate in this
proceeding.

c. on November 6, 1990, Respondent filed a Notice of
Defense pursuant to Section 11505 of the Government Code for the
purpose of requesting a hearing on the allegations. in the
Accusation. Respondent hereby freely and voluntarily withdraws
said Notice of Defense. Respondent acknowledges that it
understands that by withdrawing said Notice of Defense, Respondent
will thereby waive Respondent's right to require the Commissioner
to prove the allegations in the Accusation at a contested hearing
held in accordance with the provisions of the APA and that
Respondent will waive other rights afforded to Respondent in
connection with the hearing such as the right to present evidence
in defense of the allegationg in the Accusation and the right to
cross-examine witnesses.

D.  Pursuant to the limitations set forth below,
Respondent hereby admits that the factual allegations in
Paragraphs 1 through 12, inclusive, of the Accusation are true
and correct and the Real Estate Commissioner shall not be required

to provide further evidence of such allegations.
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E. It is understood by the parties that the Real
Estate Commissioner may adopt the Stipulation In Settlement and
Order as his decision in this matter thereby imposing the penalty
and sanctions on Respondent's real estate licenses and license
rights as set forth in the "Order" below. In the event that the
Commigsioner in his discretion does not adopt the Stipulation In
Settlement and Order, the Stipulation In Settlement and Order
shall be void and of no effect, and Respondent shall retain the
right to a hearing and proceeding on the Accusation under all the
provisions of the APA and shall not be bound by any admission or
waiver made herein.

F. The Order or any subsequent Order of the Real
Estate Commissioner made pursuant to this Stipulation shall not
constitute an estoppel, merger or bar to any further
administrative or civil proceedings by the Department of Real
Estate with respect to any matters which were not specifically
alleged to be causes for accusation in this proceeding.

il
DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

By reason of the foregoing stipulations, admissions and
waivers and solely for the purpose of settlement of the pending
Accusation without a hearing, it is stipulated and agreed that the
following determination of Issues shall be made:

A, The conduct of Respondent SNLG described in
Paragraphs 10(a), 10(b), 10{c), 11 and 12, inclusive, of the
Accusation violated the brovisions of Part 1 of Division 4 of the

California Business and Professions Code (hereinafter "the Code")
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and the provisions of Chapter 6, Title 10, California Code of

Regulations (hereinafter "the Regulations") as set forth below:

PARAGRAPH

10(a) Sec. 2831 of the Regulations;
10(b) Sec. 2831.1 of the Regulations;
10(c) Sec. 2834 of the Regulations;
11 Sec. 10232 (e) of the Code;

12 Sec. 10232.25 of the Code.

Each of the foregoing violations separately constitutes grounds
for the suspension or revocation of all real estate licenses and
license rights of Respondent SNLG under the provisions of Section

10177 (4} of the Code.

B. The conduct of Respondent SNLG described in
Paragraph 10(d) of the Accusation constitutes grounds for the
suspension or revocation of all real estate licenses and license
rights of Respondent SNLG under the provisions of Section 10176 (e)
of the Code.
11
ORDER
.WHEREFORE, THE FOLLOWING ORDER is hereby made:

A. The license and license rights of Respondent SNLG

under the provisions of Part 1 of Division 4 of the Business and

Profesgions Code are hereby revoked; provided however, a
o —

restricted real estate broker license shall be issued to said

Respondent if, within 90 days after the effective date of the

Decision entered herein, said Respondent makes application

therefor and pays to the Department of Real Estate the appropriate

fee for said license.
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B. The restricted license issued to Respondent SNLG

shall be suspended for the thirty (30) day period commencing upon

p——————
issuance of said restricted license. However, the thirty (30) day

suspension period shall be permanently stayed if, prior to the

effective date of the Decision herein, said Respondent petitions

pursuant to Section 10175.2 of the Code and pays to the Real

Estate Recovery Account $250.00 for each day stayed for a maximum

— S S SR TR S e

of $7,500.00. The adoption of this provision in the Decision of

the Real Estate Commissioner shall constitute a determimation that
it would not be against the public interest to permit said
Respondent to pay a monetary penalty. Payment of the monetary
penalty shall be by certified or cashier's check made payable to

the Department of Real Estate.

c. The restricted license issued to Respondent SNLG
shall be subject to all of the provisions of Section 10156.7 of
the Business and Professions Code and to the following
limitations, conditions and restrictions imposed under authority
of Section 10156.6 of the Code:

(1) For so long as said restricted license shall remain in
éffect, Respondent shall submit to the Department of Real
Estate a Quarterly Trust Funds Position Statement as of the
last day of each March, June, September and December. The
Pogsition Statement shall cover all trust funds subject to the
provisions of Section 10145 of the Code held by Respondent as
agent or as trustee. The Position Statement shall be
submitted to the District Manager of the Department's LOS
Angeles office not later than 60 days following the last day
of each such calendar quarter. The Position Statement shall
include the information and documents specified below and be
verified as true and accurate by Respondent under penalty of
perjury. If Respondent has no trust fund liability as of the
last day of the calendar quarter, the Position Statement
shall so state.
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(2)

(3)

(a) The Position Statement shall consist of the following
information covering the calendar quarter for each trust
fund bank account:

(i) A statement identifying the account number and the
name and address of each trust fund depository.

(ii) A schedule of trust fund accountability as of the
last day of the calendar quarter which names each trust
fund beneficiary or principal, states the trust fund
liability to each such beneficiary or principal, and
states the aggregate trust fund liability as of that
day.

(iii) A statement explaining any discrepancy as of the

last day of the calendar quarter between the aggregate

trust fund liability and the balance of the trust fund

bank account adjusted for any uncleared checks drawn on
the account.

(b) The position statement shall be accompanied by the
following supporting documentation covering the calendar
quarter for each trust fund bank account:

(i) A copy of the bank statement covering the last day
of the calendar quarter, a schedule of uncleared checks
drawn on the account as of that day.

(ii) For each trust fund bank account, a copy of the
columnar record in chronological sequence of all
entrusted funds received and disbursed maintained by
Respondent in compliance with the provisions of Section
2831 of the Regulations, a copy of the separate
beneficiary or transactions records maintained in
compliance with Section 2831.1 of the Regulations, and
a copy of the records of reconciliations produced in
compliance with Section 2831.2 of the Regulations.

The restricted license may be suspended, prior to a hearin
by Order of the Real Estate commissioner, in the event of
Respondent 's conviction or plea of nolo contendere to a crime
which bears a substantial relation to Respondent's fitness or
capacity as a real estate licensee, or upon receipt of
evidence satisfactory to the Real Estate Commissioner that
Respondent has violated provisions of the Real Estate Law of
the State of California, the Subdivided Lands Act, the Real
Estate Regulations of the State of California, or any of the
conditions attached to the restricted license.

Respondent shall not be eligible to apply for the issuance of
an unrestricted real estate license nor the removal of any of
the restrictions, conditions or limitations set forth herein
until one (1) year has elapsed from the date of issuance of
the restricted license to Respondent.
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I have read the Stipulation In Settlement and its terms
are understood by me and are agreeable and acceptable to me. I
understand that I am waiving righﬁs given to me by the California
Administrative Procedure Act (including but not limited to
Sections 11506, 11508, 11509 and 11513 of the Government Code),
and I willingly, intelligently and voluntarily waive those rights,
including the right of requiring the Commissioner to prove the
allegations in the Accusation at a hearing at which I would have
the right to cross-examine witnesses against me and to present

evidence in defense and mitigation of the charges.

DATED: . §-23}-9}

By VICKT BR

DATED:: 5/2,7,/5‘ E@@/ J
[ L. SLAYTON I~

Attorney for Respbndent

DATED: S 2§ ~Tr

/1!
11/
/77
/77
/17
11/
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¥
DECISION

THe foregoing Stipulation In Settlement and Order

is hereby adopted by the Chief Deputy Comm1551oner as the Decision

—

and Order in the above entitled matter Wlth respect to Respondent

SAN NIGUEL LENDING GROUP INC This Decision shall become

effective at 12 o' clock noon on July 2nd , 1991,

-

IT IS:SO ORDERED June_ Y4, 99} .

MLl b

J R. LIBERATOR
ief Deputy Real Estate Commissioner
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In the Matter of the Accusation of

SAN NIGUEL LENDING GROUP, INC., a Case No.
corporation; and PETER LOUIS RECCHIA, JR.,
individually and as designated officer

of San Niguel Lending Group, Inc.,

Respondeni(s)

H-24259 LA

OAH No. None Assigned

NOTICE OF HEARING ON ACCUSATION

To the above named respondent:

- ~You are hereby notified-that.a hearing will be held before the Department of Real Estate at
CFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS, 314 W. First Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012

on the 28th and 29th days of May, 1991, at the hour of 9:00 a.m. orassoonthereafter
as the matter can be heard, upon the charges made in the Accusation served upon you.

You may be present at the hearing, and you may be represented by counsel, but you are neither required to be
present at the hearing nor to be represented by counsel. If you are not present in person nor represented by counsel
at the hearing, the Department may take disciplinary action against you upon any express admissions, or other
evidence including affidavits, without any notice to you.

You may present any relevant evidence and will be given full opportunity to cross-examine all witnesses
testifying against you. You are entitled to the issuance of subpenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the
produciion of books, documenits or other things by applying to the Department of Real Estate.

The hearing shall be conducted in the English language. If you want to offer the testimony of any witness who
does not proficiently speak the English language, you must provide your own interpreter. The interpreter must be
approved by the hearing officer conducting the hearing as someone who is proficient in both English and the language
in which the witness will testify. You are required to pay the costs of the interpreter unless the hearing officer directs
otherwise.

Dated: March 11, 1991

Counsel

cc: San Niguel Lending Gro
Peter Louis Recchi, Jr
OAH
Sacto
MJG
RE 501 (Rev. 7/87)
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JAMES L. BEAVER, Counsel
Department of Real Estate ~ a

107 South Broadway, Room 8107 0eT 23 LHU
Los Angeles, California 90012

(213) 620-4790

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

% * * *

In the Matter of the Accusation of No. H-24259 LA
SAN NIGUEL LENDING GROUP, INC.,
a corporation; and PETER LOUIS
RECCHIA, JR., individually and
as designated officer of San
.Niguel Lending Group, Inc.,

ACCUSATION

— — — i e e wm —

Respondents,

Yo Yemet el ‘emst “wm P “wm “wa’ b “went

The complainant, Steven J. Ellis, a Deputy Real Estate

Commissioner of the State of California, for cause of accusation

against SAN NIGUEL LENDING GROUP, INC., a corporation; and PETER
LOUIS RECCHIA, JR., individually and as designated officer of
San Niguel Le;ding Group, Inc., alleges as follows:

1.

The complainant, Steven J. Ellis, a Deputy Real Estate
Commissioner of the State of California, makes this Accusation
in his official capacity.

| 2, ~
-All sections of Title 10, Chapter 6, California Code
-1-

AY
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of Regulations are hereinafter referred to as the "Regulations".
3.
SAN NIGUEL LENDING GROUP, INC., and PETER LOUIS
RECCHIA, JR. (both of whom are someﬁimes hereinafter referred to
as Respondents)} are presently licensed and/or have license
rights under the Reai Estate Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the
Business and Professions Code; heréinafter.the Code).
| 4.
At all times heréin mentioneq; SAN NIGUEL LENDING
GROUP, INC. (heréinafter sometimes referred to as SNLG) was
licensed by the Department of Real Estate of the State of Cali-
fornia (hereinafter the Department) as a corporate feal estate
broker by and through PETER LOUIS RECCHIA, JR. as the designated
officer of SNLG to qualify said corporation and to act for said
corporation as a real estate broker.
| 5.
At all times herein mentioned, PETER LOUIS RECCHIA,
JR. (hereinafter sometimes referred to as RECCHIA) was and is
now licensed by the Department as a real estate broker in his
individual capacity. At all times herein mentioned, RECCHIA was
the designated officer of SNLG until the said designated officer
was cahcelled on about November 30, 1989. As said designated

officer, RECCHIA was responsible for the SuperVision of the

'activities of the officers and employees of SNLG for which a

license is required, pursuant to Section 10159.2 of the Code.
6.
All further references to Respondents and/or SNLG

-2-
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shall be deemed to refer to, in addition to Respondents and/or
SNLG, the officers, difectors, employees, ﬁgents ana real estate
licensees employed by or a;sociated with Respondents and/or
SNLG who at all times herein mentioned were engaged in the
furtherance of the business or operations of Respondents and/or
SNLG and who were acéing within the course and scope of their
authority and employment.

7.

At ail times herein mentioned, Respondents engaged in
the busineés of, acted in the capacity of,'advertised, orl
assumed to act as real estate brokers in the State of California
within the meaning of Section 10131 of the Code, including the
operation of a mortgage loan brokerage business with the public
wherein Respondents solicited lenders and borrowers for loans
secured by liens on real properties, for or in expectation of
compensation.

8.

In connection with the activities described in Para-
graph 7 above, Respondents accepted or received funds in trust
(hereinafter trust funds) from or on behalf of borrowers and
lenders and.thereafter made disbursements of said funds. These
trust funds were maintained by Respondents in Securit? Pacific
National Bank in Woodland Hills, Califérnia, Account No. 107443
(hereinafter trust account).

9.

On or about November 21, 1989, a reéresentative of the

Department completed an examination of the books and records

-3-
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' 1] maintained by Respondents in connection with SNLG's real estate

é 2 | activities for a nine-month period epding September~30, 1989,

5 3 which revealed violations of the Code and Regulqtions as set

g 4 [ forth below in the following paragraphs.

§ 5 10.

% 6 In connection with the trust funds described in Para-
7| graph 8, Respondents acted in violation of the Code and Regu-

i 8 | lations in that:

; 9 a. Respondents failed to maintain an adequate formal
10 trust fund receipts journal and a formal tfust fund disbursements
11 | journal or other records, in connection with SNLG's trust account,

12 || of the trust funds received by SNLG, as required by Section 2831
13§ of the Requlations.

14 b. Respondents failed to maintain separate records
_15 for each beneficiary or transaction, accounting therein for all
16 | trust funds received, deposited, and disbursed, as required by
17 Section 2831.1 of the Regulations.

18 | c. Respondents faile§ to limit withdrawals from your
19 ] trust account to salespersons licensed to SNLG, or to corporate
20| officers or unlicensed employees with a fiduciary bond equal to
21| the maximum amount of trust funds to which said officer or

22 | employee had access to at any time, in violation of Section 2834
23| of the Reguiations.

24 d. In connection with those trust funds in SNLG's

25 trust account, Respondents permitted, caused or allowed the

26 commingliné of SNLG's own money or property with said funds in
27| violation of Section 10176(e) of the Code.

COURT PAPER
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STD. 113 (REV, 8.72)
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1.
During the twelve-month period prior to Mérch 30, 1988,
twenty (20) or more loans secured directly or collaterally by
liens on real property in an aggregate amount of more than two

million dollars (%$2,000,000) were negotiated through SNLG.

* Having thereby satisfied the criteria of Section 10232(a) of the

Code, Respondents failea to notify the Department in writing of
that fact within 30 days thereafter as fequired by Section
10232(e). of the Code.

o 12.

Further, having satisfied the criteria of Section
10232(a) of the Code, Respondénts failed to submit a Trust
Funds Status Report for the quarters ending March 31, 1989, and
June 30, 1989, as required by Section 10232.25 of the Code.

13.

After negotiating certain loans for which a disclosure
statement was required by Section 10240 of the Code, Respondents
obtained the signature of prospective borrowers without a
completed Mortgage Loan Disclosure_statement first being signed
by both the borrower and a licensee negotiating the loan.

14,

Respondents failed to immediately notify the
Commissioner in writing when a real estate salesperson entered
SNLG's employ and/or of tﬁe termination of real estate sales-
persons licensed in SNLG's employ as required by Section 10161.8

of the Code.
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15.

Respondent RECCHIA failed to review and initial every
instrument prepared or signed by a real estate salesperson in
connection with any transaction for which a real estate license
is required, which may have a material effect upon the rights
or obligations of a éarty to-the transaction, as required by
Section 2725 of the Regulations.

l6.

. At all times herein mentioned, while acting as
designate&'officer of SNLG, RECCHIA caused, allowed, or permitted
the conduct, acts or omissions of SNLG, as set forth hereinabove,
thereby failing to exercise reasocnable supervision and control
over the activities of the corporation for which a real estate
license is required.

17. -

The conduct of Respondent SNLG, as set forth in Para-
graph 10 a. through 10.b., is in violation qf Section 2831, 2831.1
and 2534, respectively, of the Reguiations and is cause for the
suspension or revocation of all 1icensés and license rights of
SNLG under the provisions of Section 10177(d)_of the Code.

18,
The conduct of Respondents of commihgling SNLG's money

or property with trust funds, as set forth in Paragraph 10 4.,

is cause for the suspension or revocation of all licenses and

license rights of SNLG under the provisions of Section 10176(e)
of the Code.
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19.

The conduct, acts and omissions of Responﬁents, as set
forth in Paragraphs 11, 12, and 13, is in violation of Section
10232(9), 10232,.25, and 10240, respectively, of the Code and is
cause for the suséension or revocation of all licenses and
license rights of SNLG under the provisions of Section 10177(4d)
of the Code.

20.

The conduct of Respondents, as set forth in Paragraph
14, is a violation of Séction 10161.8 of‘the Codé and is cause
for the suspension or revocation of all licenses and license
rights under the provisions of Section 10165 of the Code.

| 21.

The conduct of Respondent RECCHIA, as set forth in
Paragraphs 15 and 16, constitutes the failure to exercise
reasonable supervision and control over the activities of the
corperation for which a real estate license is required, and is
cause for the suspension or revocation of all licenses and
license rights of RECCHIA under the provisions of Section

10177(h) of the Code.

WHEREFORE, complainant prays that a hearing be.conducted
on the allegations of this .Accusation and, that upon proof there-
of, a decision be rendered imposing disciplinary action against
all licenses and license rights of Respondents SAN NIGUEL LENDING
GROUP, INC., a corporation, and PETER LOUIS RDCCHIA, under the
Real Estéte Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the Business and

~7-
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Professions Code) and for such other and further relief as may

be proper under other applicable provisions of law.

Wiy / /

Dated at Los Angeles, California,

this 23rd day of October, 1990.

//ﬁeﬁhfy Real ?étate”bommfésioner

cc: San Niguel Lending Group, Inc.
Peter Louis Recchia, Jr.
Sacto '
MIG



